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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERJAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. | Date not given.
(Duration of sighting.) 21.05L

2. | Description of object. Two balls of fire were hovering in the sky.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brighiness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. | Outside of the house,
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving. }

4. | How object was observed. | With the naked eye.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object | The balls of fire looked like they were
was first seen. heading from Bristol to Cardiff.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. They were really near, and looked like they
were hovering over the witnesses house.

7. | Movements and speed. They were hovering and moving quite
(side to side, up or down, slowly sideways. They elevated up and
constant, moving fast, slow) | then shot off into the distance.

8. | Weather conditions Not given.
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.

Newport
Gwent

11. | Other witnesses. _wife.

12. | Remarks. _baid that at first, the sighting

looked like a burning plane in the sky, then
he noticed that it looked more like two
burning balls of fire hovering in the sky.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 12 May 2008
10.50L
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From: _ ’3’8

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone {Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Swit)chboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax;

Your Reference:

Our Reterence:
Ipswich D/DAS/64/2
Suffolk Date:

Section 40) 12 May 2008

PO cion 0

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in May 2008, the
details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry o.
Defence for correspondence relating to “UFOs.”

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports o.
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, anc
to date no ‘UFQ’ teport has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precisc
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft light:
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but I
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be ar
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer” matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totalls
open-minded. T should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports o
‘UFO’ sightings from Needham Market in Suffolk so far for 2008. We are satisfied that there is nc
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached bs
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. | (Date and time not given).
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. A uniform set of lights travelling across the
(No of objects, size, shape, | sky.
coloutr, brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. | Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. | With the naked eye.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcordet.)

5. | Direction in which object | The lights were seen over Needham

was first seen. Market, Ipswich in Suffolk.
(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. The lights were moving at a constant speed
(side to side, up or down, across the sky.

constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions Not given.
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone,
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.

Ipswich
Suffolk

11. | Other witnesses. _Wife.

12. | Remarks. aid there was no explanation
as to what his sighting could have been.
Could we ring him to shed some light on
the situation.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 12 May 2008
10.35L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERTAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

(Date and time not given).

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

A UFQ.

Exact position of observer,

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder. )

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

The UFQO was seen over Yarm in
Cleveland.

Approximate distance,

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

The UFO was moving across the sky.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.
No house number or strect name.

Yarm
Cleveland

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. | Remarks. Not given.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 6 May 2008
11.451.
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AFERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting,
(Duration of sighting.)

(Date and time not given).

Description of objei:t.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

Just said a UFQO.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helipful than a roughly

estimated bearing.)

Northern Ireland.

The UFO was seen over County Down,

Appmximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and _

telephone no of informant.
Full address not given.

County Down
Northern Ireland
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 6 May 2008
11.30L
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From: |

Sent: 06 May 2008 15:21

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Sighting.

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 4 May 2008, the details of
which you e.mailed to us on the das-ufo-office e.mail address. You will know from my previous
correspondence that this is the office within the Ministry of Defence that deals with correspondence regarding
UFQs and also our policy on the subject of UFOs.

With regard to your particular observation on the 4 May 2008, | can confirm that we received no other reports
of lights from Delabole in Cornwall, but we did receive one other report of a UFQ for the 4 May 2008, but no
area was given for that sighting. We are satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the
United Kingdom's airspace was breached by unauthorised aircraft.

Finally, sorry | could not be any help.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5 Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @ mod.uk

06/05/2008
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From: [N behalf of DAS-UFO-Office

Sent: 06 May 2008 09:36

Subject: FW: UFO Report

Can you deal please. Treat it as normal correspondence not an FOI

From:

Sent: 04 May 2008 22:46
To: DAS-UFO-Office
Subject: UFC Report

RS ccilon 40

Thank you for your previous email.

Your never going to believe it, but we've just seen the lights again.

Slightly different this time and not eractic, but flying up in a straight line.

P A —

They were in more or less the same location as last time and completely silent.

—— T———

Has anyone else reported anything?

| got my camcorder out this time, but | don’t suppose it will be all that much use, as it's not a very good one.
I'm on my way to bed now, as my husband has to be up at 5am, so I'll look at it tomorrow and let you know.

All the besi.

- o ER

@Q\QOGKL SN G N

k‘/ h\(\'\j g\tl,{f)zg v

06/05/2008
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. | 4 May 2008
(Duration of sighting.) 23.10L

2. | Description of object. A UFO.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. | Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving. )

4. | How object was observed. | Wiih the naked eye,
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object | Not given.
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more

helpful than a roughly

estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. Not given.

(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions Not given.
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2623/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2623/1

9. | To whom reported. The call went through to DI ER-2A,
(Police, military, press etc) | another Department in Main Building, who
then in turn e.mailed us the details.

10. { Name, address and _

telephone no of informant.
No address given.

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. | Remarks. Not given.

13, | Date and time of receipt. 6 May 2008
No time given.
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting, | 5 May 2008
(Duration of sighting.) 00.02L
Descﬁptinn of object, A fast moving green object was seen, when

(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

the witness was driving on the M6
Motorway.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.}

In the car on the M6 Mbtorway.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated beanng, }

Just over the M6 Motorway, in the West
Midlands.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

The object was going quite fast.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not giv'ell.
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9. | To whom reported. The call went through to DI ER-2A,
(Police, military, press etc) | another Department in Main Building, who
then in turn e.mailed the details to us.

10. | Name, address and _

telephone no of informant.
No address given.

11. | Other witnesses. Not given,

12. | Remarks. Not given.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 6 May 2008
No time given.
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting,
(Duration of sighting.}

{Date and time not given).

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

Just said a UFO.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location,
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, bimoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which ohject
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.}

The UFQ was seen over Newtownards in
County Down, Northern Ireland.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and Section 40| |

telephone no of informant.
Full address not given.

Newtownards
County Down

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. | Remarks. Not given.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 6 May 2008
10.45L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.}

29 April 2008
01.05L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

A UFO was flying around and looked like
it was having trouble keeping in control.

- Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

QOutdoors, but didn’t say where.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.
(A landmark may be more

helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

The UFO was flying over Exeter in Devon,

It looked like it was then heading in the
direction of Cardiff.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

It was moving quite fast at times, and
looked like it was going at about 250 miles
per hour,

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported.
{Police, military, press etc)

DAS answerphone.

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.

A man, but wouldn’t give his name or full
address.

Exeter
Devon

11. | Other witnesses.

Not given.

12. | Remarks.

The witness said that he didn’t want to
give his name and address, as he didn’t
really want to get involved with anything
to do with UFOs. He thought he had beiter
report the incident though, as the craft
looked like it was in trouble and could
have been a threat to UK airspace. He
wondered if there had been any other
sightings like his one?

13. | Date and time of receipt.

29 April 2008
11.00L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERTAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

(Date and time not given).

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

A strange light in the sky. At one point, it
looked like a cloud that was flying around
making jerking movements.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder. )

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly

estimated bearing.)

The lights were seen over Stanford le Hope
in Essex.

Approximate distance.

Quite far in the distance.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

The light was moving across the sky and
then it started to fly around making jerking
movements.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

| DAS answerphone.

10. | Name, address and

telephone no of informant.

House number and Street name not given.

Stanford le Hope
Essex

11. | Other witnesses.

IR

12. i Remarks.

said that the light was really
freaking her and her husband out and
would like us to call her back and shed
some light on the situation.

13. | Date and time of receipt.

28 April 2008
11.00L
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Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, Lond_on SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0207218 2140
{Switchboard} 020 7218 8000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Haslemere D/DAS/64/2
Surrey Date:

24 April 2008

Dec: SRR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 16 April
2008, the details of which you reported to RAF Cranwell. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to “UFQOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFOQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence ot otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenemena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFQ” sightings for 16 April 2008 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry 1 could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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MOD Form 953
Unit Ref: , (Revised 4/99)
B To be completed in CAPITALS
MILITARY AI RC RA FT ACT'VITY B Forward the completed form to
the authorities listed at Section 1
SECTION 1: ACTION AUTHORITIES .
Action  Info Action  Info Action  Info
(1 [] unt [] [] comdSecHaLand ] [] raFnaPprc
| | [ ] moDsec(asiob [ ] | ] o/e+L(Fes)Claims 3 [] [] other
D D N (Sec2)SER D D RAF HQ STC SPEGIHY v
FOR MOD USE ONLY. ' |
OS Grid Ref: Serial No: File Ref:
LLFA: % Previous Complaint No. of Cofnp!aints to date:
NS: Serial No: File Ref:
SECTION 2 DETAILS QF COMPLAINANT SECTION 4: DETAILS OF INCIDENT
Mr/Mrs/MissAds/ETTOtTer: Date: [ Ap E (\K
Surname: Tire: QOSQ
Forename( How many aircraft involved:
Address: Type of aircraft
D Jat D Prop D Helo L__l Light afc
PAS (QMG@@ Other {Specify)
- - = ”H/
Town/City:
County: ( 5[ ] Markings
Postcode: D Grey D Camouflaged D Red/White D Black/Yeliow
Telephone No Other (Specity)
N 3: LOCATI
SECTION 3 /(;A ON OF INCIDENT x/
WSS at Section 2,
Height
o D Low I:] Medium D High
Address: Estimation in Feet: /
Direction: /
Inside MATZ?
Town/City: - - D Yes D No
HAS
County: If Yes which MATZ?
S 2 SRna
Postcode: g Sl Sl

MiNISTRY OF DEFEMCE
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SECTION 5: PARTICULARS OF COMPLAINT (Continue on a separate sheet if necessary). .q

TS WAS A SICHTING OF A INIDENTIEIED
e QRYECT - AROWE THIS S PRCPEPTY
Taeee Weee 9 CuanopiC ROECT R IATH

A _PeD LUAHT On CACH [1APEE)  THEW
NCRE "IPAN 1T SERER) QUIET, SIEENT +
NETE MOUNG. OnE INL CPONT OF
OTHEY .« hEPE rv\me& AT "HE C()DT‘@{"
SPEEN . NEPE THEPE (O @NOUQH ™

A ON- CAMODYPEY.

SECTION 6: CLAIMS (DO NOT PROMPT) SECTION 7: UNITS RESPONSE
Has the incident given rise to any injury to persons and/or Yes No
livestock or damage to property which will result in a claim . o
for compensation being submiited to the Ministry of Defence? Return Telephone call |
D = D bl Full writlen response sent (attach copy) ] [ |
If Yes, give detalls and copy form to D/C+L (F+S) Claims 3. — —
Low flying leaflet sent ||
Written acknowledgement only {attach | | ]
copy) — —
Visit arranged i [
Specily
Requires attention of HQ P&SS D D
Cther (Specify)
SECTION 8: DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL
RECEIVING COMPLAINT
Time: {Local)  § L2
Date Complaint received: ]7 A p @ G &
Signat
IMPORTANT REMINDER
ALL ACTION TAKEN MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GAI J5002 OF 1999.
THE COMPLETED FORM IS TO BE FORWARDED TO THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHO RITIES AS LISTED AT SECTION
1 WITHIN 5 DAYS.
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) D20 7218 2140
{Switchboard) (20 7218 9000
{Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Bristol D/DAS/64/2

Avon Date:
22 April 2008

a0 ccion 40

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in April 2008,
the details of which you lefi on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence relating to “UFOs.” Sorry if I have misspelt your address in any
way, the answerphone can be difficult to understand.

First, it may be helpful if 1 explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but 1t
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
“UFO’ sightings for Bristol in Avon, so far in 2008. We are satisfied that there is no corroborating

evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by unauthorised aircratt.

Sorry that I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting,
(Duration of sighting.)

(No date and time given).

The witness did say though, that the
sighting had been going on for three
weeks or 50.

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

Fleets of orange lights were moving across
the sky.

Exact position of observer. | Not given.
Geographical location.

(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving. )

How object was observed. | With the naked eye.

(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder. )

Direction in which object
was first seen.
(A landmark may be more

helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

The lights have been seen moving across
the sky over Bristol in Avon for the last
three weeks or so.

Approximate distance,

Quite far in the distance.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

The lights were moving quite slowly.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

| Not given.
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.
Bristol
Avon

11. | Other witnesses. aid that her friend had
witnessed the lights too. Plus, other people
were looking up at the sky, and others had
mentioned in passing, that they had often
seen the lights too, in the last three to four
weeks.

12. | Remarks. said that her and her friend
were very frightened and wants us to see if
we can help.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 21 April 2008

12.40L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERTAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

13 April 2008
21.30

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

Ten to fifteen lights in groups of twos and
threes were seen, moving across the sky,
very stowly in an Easterly direction.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Qutside his house.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye and the lights were
videoed.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

The lights were seen moving in an Easterly
direction over Newington, Edinburgh in
Midlothian.

Approximate distance.

They were quite far in the distance.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

The groups of lights were moving very
slowly across the sky.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.

11. | Other witnesses.

DAS answerphone.

No house number or street name given.

Edinburgh
Midlothian

His wife, and then said that other people
were looking up at the sky too! So quite a
few witnesses.

12. | Remarks.

aid he panicked when he saw
the lights. That’s when he went indoors
and got his video recorder. That he has
footage, if the MOD would like to see it.
ants us to call him, so he can
explain his sighting better to us.

13. | Date and time of receipt.

16 April 2008
12.20L
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Fioor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial} 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

East Ham Our Reference:
London D/DAS/64/2
Date:
14 April 2008

Dear ]

1 am writing with reference to your report of an ‘wnidentified flying object’, seen in 2008, the
details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.”

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘“UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings from East Ham in London, so far for 2008. We are satisfied that there i1s no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry [ could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. | (Date and time not given).
(Duration of sighting.}

2. | Description of object. A UFO.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. | Not given.
| Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving. )

4. | How object was observed. | With the naked eye.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
ot camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object { The UFO was seen over East Ham,

was first seen. London.
(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance, Not given,
7. | Movements and speed. Not given.

(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions Not given.
during observation,
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.
East Ham
London
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. i,d that hopefully, someone does
something quickly.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 14 April 2008
10.40L
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From:_ Qyo

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone {Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Dundee D/DAS/64/2

Tayside Date:
Section 40 _ 10 April 2008
o N

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 17/18 March
2008, the details of which you e.mailed to the MOD. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to “UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or tole in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. T should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFQ’ sightings for 17/18 March 2008 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry [ could not be any help.

Y ours sincerely
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From: feedback @ www.mod.uk T
Sent: 08 April 2008 19:27 LN B E ‘
To: webmaster @dgics.mod.uk ) i

Subject: Low Flying Complaints -~

e e o A Y Y e e o el N e e o o [ T

txtfirstname:

txtlastname:
txtaddressi:
txtaddress2:
txttowngcity: dundee

txtstatecountry: tayside
txtzipcodepostcode: NNINIE0
txttelephone [N

txtcountry: UK

ttemaiiAddress: EEINIREI

txtincident; 18.30/19.30 17 /18 march

txtrequest: was going to have a lie down when isaw a verry bright orange sphear in the sky .

it wasnt a helicopter the reason i know was i used to be in the ta 212 air defence unit and it was acting
strange appearin and dissapearing and im very conscerned about this i have video footage ov event and
was wondering whether to report this or not but after watching video a few times decided to report it

anyway very disturbing. yours sinceraly iSO

e o o e T R Y B W Y oy o ot e S o e A T N O O R P e e e ] O
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FeuHoection 40 | "‘S 0\

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Crirect dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Worksop TO01750/2008
Notts Date:

Section 40 | 9 April 2008

Dear SIS

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in April 2008,
the details of which you passed to the Minister’s Office. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.”

First, it may be helpful if 1 explain that the Ministry of Defence cxamines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects” it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft h ghts
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer” matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life torms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFQ’ sightings from Worksop in Nottinghamshire so far in 2008. We are satisfied that there is
no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry [ could not be any help.

Yours sincerely

© Crown Copyright
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TREAT OFEICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 1 of 2
- - * L_,.-"‘

Sent: 09 April 2008 12.46

To:
Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TOO1750/2008

Attachments: TO01750 2008 - 20080409121233 - § ¥ ooion A0 BN

On Behalf Of Low Flying

i
i
I |
H
i

From:
Sent: 09 April 2008 12:16

To: DAS-LACEU3

Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO01750/2008

Hd of DAS-LAGEU
5-H-22

MAIN BUILDING
WHITEHALL
LONDON SW1A 2HB

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Cfficial
Sent: 09 April 2008 12:13

To: DAS-Sec; Low Flying
Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: T001750/2008

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:

Our Reference: TO01750/2008
Due Date: 29 April 2008

Correspondent: EENIEIEN

Additional Advice:

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP has received the attached correspondence from a member of
the public, which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on
behalf of the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 pericdically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully te the request for information, then there is no need to follow the full

09/04/2008
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TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 2 of 2

ocedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
‘pﬁed the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below). If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding infarmation, then you should formally treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information toolkit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the
shorter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will still
apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FQI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http:Udefenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.ukaefenceIntraﬂethdminfRespundToRequestsForInformatic

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary
Toolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DI1/C terminal, please
follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:

http://pt/_Layouls/PT/ TaskList/TaskList.aspx. Lead Bra nches without access to
the Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
Treat-Official@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close
the record on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http:ff'main.defence.mod.ukfmin_parVParIBrcthOGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondence Unit

t:
) 4
fl

e: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

09/04/2008
Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2623/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2623/1

& 001750 2008 - 2008040912123 - 5 - AN

From: feedback@www.mod.uk
sent: 07 April 2008 18:25
To: Ministers

subject: Ask a Minister

gelow is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, April 7,
2008 at 18:25:26

__._..-—_____...——____-p——__.__..———___.-...——___————_._-.————__..-.-.———_ - ——— - —_——

txtfirstname
txtlastname:

txtsubject: unusual sightings in the night sky

txtaddressl:

txtaddress?2:

txttowncity: worksop

txtstatecountry: notts

txtzipcodepostcode: H

txtcountry: UK

txtenai 1address : M

txtrequest: the other ni?ht, cominﬁ home from work. i stopped my car and saw
some strange stow, low flying (i_think Tights) not seperate but all together as
if it was on a craft, but the colours were red, green and yellow. I reported it
to the police. Do i report it to anyone else, such as your selves. I'm not
saying they are extraterestrial, but it looked like a large airbourne craft and
T have never seen a plane or helicopter with so many bright Tights.

,_________.m—————-———-am-;————————--n-”———————---;————————-—--n—————-———--—————-——---—————--.

Page 1

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2623/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2623/1

. Page 1 of 1

S

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFQO Report.

08 April 2008 10.58

From: EESII

Senis ‘ '
To:
Subject: Release-Authorised: UFQ Report.

BN cclion 40

| am writing with reference to your report of an 'unidentified flying object’, seen on 6 April 2008, the details of
which you e.mailed to the MOD. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to 'UFOs’.

First, it may be helpfu! if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports or ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely,
whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external source, and to date no ‘UFQO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
tunction of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of
defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does riot have any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the question of the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totaily open-minded. | should add
to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we received no other reports of ‘UFQ’ sightings
for 6 April 2008 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no corrohorating evidence to suggest
that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by unauthorised aireraft.

Sorry | could not be any help.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Eefence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of information 1
51 Flpor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SWi1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk

08/04/2008
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on behalf of Low Flying

From:
Sent: 07 April 2008 08:58
Cc:

Subject: FW: Strange Sighting
importance: High

rrom R

Sent: 07 April 2008 08:51
To: Low Flying

Subject: Strange Sighting
Importance: High

Hi there - | wander if you can be of assisfance.

| saw something a bit odd last night and just wondered if anyone else had reported seeing anything
- or whether maybe you new what it was.

We live in Delabole and | was just about fo get info bed last night at about 10,15 ish. when 1 looked
out of our velux windows (points directly to Camelford/Roughtor) when | saw a redlly bright light. For
a second | thought it must have been some kind of flare, but quickly realised that it wasn't,

The bright orange light (almost like an orange star, but @ lot brighter) appeared o be moving fo the
right of Camelford, whilst fravelling forward,

It was moving slightly faster than a helicopter would move and was noft like anything | have seen
before. | called my husband and he rushed up stairs To watch,

After a few moments the light stopped moving in the direction it had been fraveling and seemed to
mave backwards lightly, Then the really odd bit - it started to move up and down (not very far) and
wobble to and fro. very fast.

My husband carried on getting ready for bed and | continued to wateh it and the light gradually
faded away to nothing, as though it was moving away info the distance.

My husoand then returned to the bedroom a few minutes iater and asked what had happéened, so |
toldg him it had gone.

He looked bock out of the window and said that I'd never believe i, but the light was back. | rushed
back 1o the window and it was back and just as bright as it had been fo start with. We watched it
for anather minute or two and then it just vanished.

We are both convineed that there is no way, it was a star, helicopfer or any normal king of plane.
It would therefore be greatly appreciated if you could jook into this and advise, if you know what it
WS,

Many thanks for your assisiance and | look forward to hearing from you.

wy home contoct s M

Best regards

EEEE- <0

07/04/2008
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.CrediT Controller

i
F
www sharpsbrewery,co.uk

This message and its attachments is intended for the above named only, and may be privileged or confidential. If1t has come you in error you must take no action
based on it, nor must veu copy of show it to anyone. [f you have received this message in emor please deslroy it and contact the sender, either via our switehboard
on —44 (0) 1208 862121 or via return e-mail. All reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure thai no viruses are present in this e-mail, however, Sharps
Brewery L4d cannot aceept tesponsibility for loss or demage arising from the use of this message or allachments and recommend that you underlake yous virus
checking procedures priot to use. Sharps Brewery Lid. does not ¢nter into any fonn of contract via this medium, nor is our staff authetised to do so on our behalf
Any opinions expressed in this s-mail are those of the sender, and will nol reflect the opinions of Sharps Brewery Ltd. enless specifically stated.

Company Regismation Mo: Q4720750
Registered Office: Sharp's Brawery, Rovk, Cornwall PE27 6H1T
VAT Registation Mo: 821 3802 33
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. | 23 March 2008
(Duration of sighting.) 12.15-01.20L

[

| Description of object. Circular objects were seen flying through
(No of objects, size, shape, | the sky.
colour, brightness, noise.}

Exact position of observer. | Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

L4

4. | How object was observed. | With the naked eye.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object | The objects were seen over Leeds in West

was first seen. Yorkshire.
(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. Not given. |

(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions Not given.
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. The call came through on-_——

(Police, military, press etc) | personal work number in DAS.

10. | Name, address and _

telephone no of informant.
No address given.

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. t Remarks. -Nanted DAS to get back to

him.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 25 March 2008
Don’t know the time.
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From: EEETEE hed

Directorate of Air Staff -~ Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchkoard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Ramham D/DAS/64/2
Date:

2 April 2008

Dear Ms Wood

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 28 March
2008, the details of which you passed to the MOD, by e.mail. This office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to *UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if T explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no “‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of “UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, [ can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFQ’ sightings for 28 March 2008 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there 1s no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2623/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2623/1

From: feedback @www.mod.uk
Sent: : 28 March 2008 23:29

To: webmaster @ dgics.mod.uk
Subject: Low Flying Complaints

Below ig the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Friday, March 28, 2008
at 23:28:38

e e e e e o i i i b P o o o ey e o o o e e S e e e e o e SRS e e e e T T T T

txtfirstname
txtlastname:

txtaddressl:

txtaddressa:
Exttowncity: Rainham

txtestatecountry: EKent

txtzipcodeposteode: RGN
[ |
txtlelephone: [NGETNEEEN

txtcountry: UK

txtemaliiddress: —

txtincident: UFC Sighting, Gillingham, ¥ent, Friday 28th March, 8.20pm

txtrequest: Whilst driving home on the M2 between the Rochester and Glllingham turn
off, at approximately 8.Z2Zpm this evening, I am convinced I spotted a UFZ in the sky.

At first glance i saw two white lights far ahead, initially I thought it was an
aeroplane, however after looking a little longer i suspected that the lights were too
large and bright to belong te an aeroplane.

As 1 drove towards the Gillingham turn off the obiect got much much closer until it
was right above me to my right. I saw a huge disc shaped object, approximately 20
times the size of an aeroplane, with approximately 5 or 6 flashing lights on the
underneath, in a circular shape.

I slowed the car down enocugh as there was no traffic directly near me, I managed to
get about 5 or 6 glances at it as it just hovered above me. It was most definately
not an aeroplane or a helicopter as we know it.

T returned home approx 8.25pm and called family members to tell them and uhlocaded some
shopping. At approx 8.45pm i1 was walking from my car at the back of my house around Lo
the front, when I saw some more huge white lights on an air craft which was not your
standard acroplane. I stood still for 1 minute watching it as it flew over my head.
It was extremely loud, low flying and was in the shape of a triangle with 3 lights.

I am utterly convinced the first sighting was & UFO as I have never seen anything
before like it in my life, except in films. The 2nd sighting i am not too sure on.

e ———_ PR S SR PR e e R R e et e
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From: O
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
51" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 02¢ 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

New Romney Qur Reference:
Kent D/DAS/64/2

Section 40 Date

25 March 2008

o

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in March 2008,
the details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence relating to *UFOs.”

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFQ/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we reccived no other reports of
‘UFQ’ sightings from New Romney in Kent so far in 2008. We are satisfied that there 1s no
cotroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.}

(Date and time not given).

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

A UFO.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

The UFQO was seen over New Roﬁmey in
Kent.

Approximate distance. Not given.
Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,

constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions Not given.

during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. DAS answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and _
telephone no of informant.

New Romney

Kent

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. | Remarks. Not given,

13. | Date and time of receipt. 20 March 2008
11.36L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

(Date and time not given).

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brighiness, noise.)

A UFO.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed,
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked reye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

Just said the UFO was seen over Slough in
Berkshire.

Approximate distance, Not given.
Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,

constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions Not given.

during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

DAS answerphone.

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.

-. (No number given).

Slough
Berkshire

11. | Other witnesses.

Not given.

12. | Remarks.

-s'aid could we get back to him.

13. | Date and time of receipt.

19 March 2008
15.30L
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephong (Direct dial) Q20 7218 2140
(Switchboard) Q20 7218 9000
(Fax}

Your Reference:

Qur Reference:
Portsmouth TOO1357/2008
Hampshire Date:

_ 19 March 2008

De.r SN

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flving object’, seen on 27 February
2008, the details of which you e.mailed to the Minister’s Office. This office 1s the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to “UFQs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any teports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not atlempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as atrcraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘“UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extratervestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings for 27 February 2008 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unguthorised aircratft.

| enquired as to if there was any low flying activity by the RAF in the areas of Havant/Portsmouth,
on the dates you mentioned in your e.mail and have been informed that there was not.
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Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 1 of 2

From:

Sent: 18 March 2008 11:21
To: Section40
Subject: FW- Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TQ01357/2008

Attachments: TO01357 2008 - 20080318111853 - S _

From: Parli Branch-Treat-Official
Sent: 18 March 2008 11:19

To: DAS-Sec: Low Flying
Subject: Release-Authorised: Treat Official Correspondence: TO01357/2008

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

To: DAS Sec
Copy To:
Our Reference: TO01357/2008

Due Date: 10 April 2008
Correspondent: ﬁ

Additional Advice;

The Rt Hon Des Browne MP has received the attached correspondence from a member of
the public, which this office has neither retained nor acknowledged. Please send a reply on
behalf of the PM/Minister/Department.

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your
reply should be sent within 15 working days of the date of this message. If,
exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the
same timescale. You should be aware that No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters
sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his perusal.

If correspondence includes a specific request for recorded information then it should be
treated under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, even if the Act is not
specifically mentioned. In general, if you meet the Department's 15 working day deadline
and respond fully to the request for information, then there is no need to follow the full
procedures for FOI requests. However, you will still need to acknowledge that you have
applied the Act and provide details of their right of appeal (see link below}. If the
correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and
particularly if you considering withholding information, then you should formally treat it as
a FOI request. The correspondence should be logged on the Access to Information tooikit
and you should consult and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info. Note, the
shorter deadline for responding to Ministerial and Treat Official correspondence will still
apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOI request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced
by DG Info. (See the guidance at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformatic

It is important that branches ensure they have simple systems to track
correspondence received from members of the public, though the Parliamentary
Toolkit records the basic details. If you have access to a DIL/C terminal, please
follow this link (once a response has been sent) to add your Final Reply Date and
close the case to remove it from your TO Task List:

18/03/2008
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TREAT OFFICTAL CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY Page 2 of 2

eat-Officiai@mod.uk) of the date of their reply so that Parli Branch can close

QIE& Toolkit should notify the Ministerial Correspondence Unit (via ParliBranch-
e record on the Toolkit.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at
http:ffmain.defence.mod.uk!mtn_parllParIBrcthDGuid.htm. If you do not have access to
the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

Email: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

Regards,

MOD Parliamentary Branch
Ministerial Correspondence Unit

e: ParliBranch-Treat-Official@mod.uk

] 6?3’2008
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.[ To01357 2008 - 20080318111853 - S -j

rom: feedback@aww.mod.uk
Sent: 15 March 2008 17:35
To: Ministers .
subject: Ask a Minister

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Saturday, March

—— e — — = — _——— e — = — P ————E R el
— e A - — = ——— i —— M e P e p—

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtsubject: UFO Activity - Leigh Park/Portsmouth
txtaddressl:

txtaddress?2:

txttowncity: Havant/Portsmouth

txtstatecountry: Hampshire

txtzipcodepostcode: m

txtcountry: United Kingdom

txtemailaddress : TR

txtrequest: Dear Sir or Madam,

I am writing as both a request for information and also to report recent UFO
sightings.

within the last 3 Months there have been numerous UFC_sightings_accross the
skies where I Tive, experienced by not only me, but also my girlfriend and
mother, collectively and individually.

For the first sighting I can't give an exact date, as it is an account given by
my mother to me.

But around December/January at around 6pm, my mother was walking home in an area
where there is a small amount of woodland.

she reports seeing an object around 2 houses high that was triangular in shape
and was initially in a stationary position. She continued to waTE and keep an
eve on the object and in the blink of an eye it just dissapeared.

on a seperate occasion more recently on wednesday 27th of February 2008 me_ and
my girlfriend both saw an unidentified Flying oObject above the fields behind my
home, whith is not far from the previous sighting of my mothers.

As we were looking over the fields, above trees in the distance appeared a
bright orange Tight. Bigger than that of a helicopter or plane, or in fact
anything i can describe. It began by movinﬂ in a zig zag fashiocn in our
direction before becoming stationary. It then dissapeared, before reappaearing
and flashed red and blue in a circular motion. It then made a sharp turn right,
and began flashing red and blue, we watched this for about 20 seconds before 1t
went out of view.

on another seperate occasion, this week on Wednesday the 12th of March 2008. At
around 72% my mother came home and reported seeing a triangular farmation of
Tights, above the same fields. she reports seeing various sbjects making up the
formation and it stayed in a stationary position without mov1n2. she watched it
before it went out of sight. As she got home, we went to see if the lights were
still there by Tocking over the fields from my bedroom window, had gone.

However, as we _continued watchin? the skies from around 7pm til 7.45pm, both me
and my mother saw bright orange lights, glowing bright above the trees in the
distance, dissapearing and reapparing erractically.

Page 1
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. TO01357 2008 - 20080318111853 - s - [RCUSEE

Along with these sightin%s there was alsc the reported sighting of a ufe, caught
on camera in Portsmouth last month.

So with these reported sightings made, 1 would alsc 1ike tec ask if there has

been any Ministry of Defence activity over these areas over the past few months
that could describe such unusual activity?

Thank you for your time, I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Kind Regards,

__.__._.——_______.-..——____.__........——___..._._.—.——____...._.-.-.._——____-.-....—-—_—____.—_-_-————___.___.....
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5™ Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 900C

o 0

Your Reference:

Abertillery QOur Reference:
Gwent D/DAS/64/2

12 March 2008

Dear _‘

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 9 February
2008, the details of which vou e.mailed to the MOD. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.”

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFQ/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, [ can confirm that we received one other report of a
‘UFQ’ sighting for 9 February 2008, and that was from Ashton Keynes in Wiltshire. We are
satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace
was breached by unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2623/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2623/1

From: feedback @www.mod.uk
Sent: 11 March 2008 14:25

To: webmaster@dgics.mod.uk
Subject: Low Flying Complaints

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted cocn Tuesday, March 11,
2008 at 14:24:32

__________,y.._______ﬁ,________,_‘__________,______.__.________...._.—____..._._.______—_.,.——___

txtfirstname
txtlastname:

txtaddressgl:

txtaddress?:
txtctowncity: abertillery

txtstatecountry: gwent

txtzipcodepostcodea _}
txttelephone: “
|

txtcocountry: UK

txtincident: 9/2/08

txtrequest: at 6 in the evening on the date above i saw an ohject in the sky that
looked like a glowing red ball, it moved without making any sound. twc weeks later i
saw it again, this time a strange substance like molton metal burst from 1t as went

over head. 1 know many other people in the area saw 1t Loc. i would like to report a
ufo sighting to the mod, as that is what 1 believe i have witnessed.
n 40
1
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
51" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 020 7218 2000
{Fax)

Your Reterence:

Our Reference:
London D/DAS/64/2

Secton 4§ Date

12 March 2008

Dear

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in 2008, the
details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to “UFOs.” Sorry if I have misspelt your surname, the
answerphone can be hard to understand.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects” it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFQ’ sightings for Custom House in London so far in 2008. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by

unauthorised aircratt.

Sorry I could not be any help.
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Yours sincerely
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting, (Date and time not given).
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. A UFQ.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

Lad

Exact position of observer, | Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving. )

4. | How object was observed. | With the naked eye.
(Naked eve, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object | Seen over Custom House, London E16.
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. | Not gi<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>